Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF
)

PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 09-0890 PO



)

DAVID A. DOERHOFF,
)



)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 


David A. Doerhoff is subject to discipline because he committed the criminal offense of attempting to furnish pornographic material to a minor.    


Procedure


The Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) filed a complaint on June 25, 2009, seeking this Commission’s determination that Doerhoff’s peace officer license is subject to discipline.  Doerhoff received a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail on July 7, 2009, but did not file an answer to the complaint.  

This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on December 1, 2009.  Assistant Attorney General Christopher R. Fehr represented the Director.  Though Doerhoff was notified 
of the date and time of the hearing, neither Doerhoff nor anyone representing him appeared.  The reporter filed the transcript on December 31, 2009.  

Findings of Fact


1.  Doerhoff has held a Class A peace officer license.
  


2.  On April 5, 2008, Officer Erica Stough, with the Maryland Heights Police Department, was assigned to conduct proactive investigations involving predators of children on the Internet.  Stough signed on to Yahoo with an assumed screen name.  Stough entered a chat room and engaged in an online chat with Doerhoff.  Stough identified herself under an assumed name of Brianna and stated that she was 14 years old.  Doerhoff invited Stough to view his web camera, and she accepted.  Doerhoff showed his face and then turned off the camera.  Doerhoff then stated that he was naked and that the camera was focused on his “dick” because he was masturbating.  Doerhoff asked several times if Stough wanted to watch him masturbate on his web camera.  She stated that she did not know if she wanted to view him.  At 0022 hours, Doerhoff invited her to view his web camera, and when the camera box reappeared on the screen, the camera was pointed at the nude mid-section of Doerhoff’s body from his chest to his thighs.  His penis was erect and he was masturbating.  Doerhoff continued to masturbate while he typed.  Doerhoff asked Stough if she wanted to touch his penis, and she replied that she did not know.  Doerhoff then asked Stough if she would masturbate him, and she stated that she did not know how.  Doerhoff stated that he would show her and that he was going to make himself “cum.”  Stough asked what that was, and he explained that this meant that a liquid shot out of his “dick.”  At 0040 hours, Doerhoff stopped sending the video feed from his web camera.  


3.  After concluding the chat, Stough found Doerhoff on MySpace and, through his photo and e-mail address, identified him as the person with whom she had chatted.  Doerhoff identified himself as a police officer on the page.  Doerhoff was employed by the St. Louis County Police Department.  


4.  The St. Louis County assistant prosecuting attorney filed a complaint in the Circuit Court of St. Louis County asserting that Doerhoff committed the criminal offense of attempting to furnish pornographic material to a minor, based on the conduct described in Finding of Fact 2.  On March 18, 2009, Doerhoff pled guilty to the charge.  The court suspended the imposition of sentence and placed Doerhoff on probation for two years.    
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear this case.
  The Director has the burden of proving that Doerhoff has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Director argues that there is cause for discipline under § 590.080:

1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:
*   *   *
(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed;

*   *   * 

(6) Has violated a provision of this chapter or a rule promulgated pursuant to this chapter[.]

I.  Criminal Offense
The Director asserts that Doerhoff committed the criminal offense of attempting to furnish pornographic material to a minor.  Section 564.011, RSMo 2000, provides:


1.  A person is guilty of attempt to commit an offense when, with the purpose of committing the offense, he does any act which is a substantial step towards the commission of the offense. 

A "substantial step" is conduct which is strongly corroborative of the firmness of the actor’s purpose to complete the commission of the offense.
*   *   *


3.  Unless otherwise provided, an attempt to commit an offense is a:

*   *   *


(5) Class C misdemeanor if the offense attempted is a misdemeanor of any degree.

Section 573.040.1 provides:  

A person commits the crime of furnishing pornographic material to minors if he or she: 

(1) Furnishes any material pornographic for minors, knowing that the person to whom it is furnished is a minor or acting in reckless disregard of the likelihood that such person is a minor; or

(2) Produces, presents, directs or participates in any performance pornographic for minors that is furnished to a minor knowing that any person viewing such performance is a minor or acting in reckless disregard of the likelihood that a minor is viewing the performance; or

(3) Furnishes, produces, presents, directs, participates in any performance or otherwise makes available material that is pornographic for minors via computer, electronic transfer, Internet or computer network if the person made the matter available to a specific individual known by the defendant to be a minor.  

“Material” is defined as:
 

anything printed or written, or any picture, drawing, photograph, motion picture film, videotape or videotape production, or pictorial representation, or any recording or transcription, or any mechanical, chemical, or electrical reproduction, or stored computer data, or anything which is or may be used as a means of communication.  Material includes undeveloped photographs, molds, printing plates, stored computer data and other latent representational objects[.]  
“Performance” is defined as:

any play, motion picture film, videotape, dance or exhibition performed before an audience of one or more[.]

Doerhoff’s web cast was “material” and a “performance” under these definitions.

A “minor” is defined as “any person under the age of eighteen.”
  Section 573.010(14) defines “pornographic for minors”: 

any material or performance is pornographic for minors if the following apply: 

(a) The average person, applying contemporary community standards, would find that the material or performance, taken as a whole, has a tendency to cater or appeal to a prurient interest of minors; and

(b) The material or performance depicts or describes nudity, sexual conduct, sexual excitement, or sadomasochistic abuse in a way which is patently offensive to the average person applying contemporary adult community standards with respect to what is suitable for minors; and

(c) The material or performance, taken as a whole, lacks serious literary, artistic, political, or scientific value for minors[.]


“Sexual conduct” is defined to include “actual or simulated, normal or perverted acts of human masturbation[.]”
  “Sexual excitement” is defined to include “the condition of human 
male or female genitals when in a state of sexual stimulation or arousal[.]”
  Doerhoff’s web cast depicted sexual conduct and sexual excitement under these definitions. 

We conclude that the web cast was pornographic for minors because the average person, applying contemporary community standards, would find that the material or performance has a tendency to cater or appeal to a prurient interest of minors; the material or performance depicts nudity, sexual conduct and sexual excitement in a way that is patently offensive to the average person applying contemporary adult community standards with respect to what is suitable for minors; and the material or performance, taken as a whole, lacks serious literary, artistic, political, or scientific value for minors.  We conclude that Doerhoff committed the criminal offense of attempting to furnish pornographic material to a minor because he believed that Stough was 14 and he sent the web cast to her.  Doerhoff thus took a substantial step towards furnishing pornographic material to a minor.  Doerhoff is subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(2) for committing the criminal offense of attempting to furnish pornographic material to a minor.     

II.  Violation of Rule

The Director argues that Doerhoff has “violated” Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(2)(A) and (3)(C).  Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(2)(A) purports to define the phrase “committed any criminal offense” to include a person who has pled guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of any criminal offense.  Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(3)(C) provides that the Director shall have cause to discipline a peace officer who has pled guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of a criminal offense.  The regulation contains definitions and disciplinary terms, and is not a provision that cannot be “violated.”  Further, as we have stated in other 
decisions,
 the Director did not have the authority to promulgate the regulation.  We find no cause to discipline Doerhoff under § 590.080.1(6).  
Summary


Doerhoff is subject to discipline because he committed the criminal offense of attempting to furnish pornographic material to a minor.    

SO ORDERED on January 15, 2010.



________________________________



PHILIP G. SMITH


Commissioner

�The Director’s Exhibit 1 does not show that Doerhoff’s license was current and active as of the date of the hearing or at the time of the conduct at issue.  


�Section 590.080.2.  Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to RSMo Supp. 2009.


�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


�Section 573.010(9).  


�Section 573.010(13).  


�Section 573.010(10).  


�Section 573.010(17).  


�Section 573.010(19).  


�E.g., Director of Public Safety v. Morrissey, No. 07-0756 PO (July 23, 2008).  
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